
State Preservation and Local Initiated Projects FY 2026 - 2030

Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT)

SPONSOR CONTRACT # / 

LEAD DES 

ROUTE WORK TYPE DISTRICT MILES FEDERAL 

CATEGORY

PROGRAM PHASE FEDERAL MATCHToal Cost 

of 

Project*

 2026  2027  2028  2029  2030STIP

NAME

PROJECT

GROUP #

Adams County

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

US 27 Scour Protection (Erosion) Fort Wayne 0 NHPP Bridge 

Construction

CN $154,400.00 $38,600.00     $193,000.00G 15 $958,808.0044934 / 2300217 2

Secondary Des(#)s:2300218,2300219,2300220,2400470

Performance Measure Impacted: Safety

Location: Scour Protection (Erosion)-US 27 NB & SB Bridge over ST MARY'S RIVER OVERFLOW, 01.45 MI N of US 224, NB & SB Bridge over SEVENTEEN MILE CREEK, 02.26 MI N of US 224, SR 18 bridge over LOUIS DITCH, 03.44 mi W US 27

Comments:Add CN $193,000 in FY2027

Adams County Total

Federal: $154,400.00 Match :$38,600.00 2026: 2027: $193,000.00 2028: 2029: 2030: 

*Estimated Costs left to Complete Project column is for costs that may extend beyond the four years of a STIP.  This column is not fiscally constrained and is for information purposes.

Page 1 of 18 Report Created:1/23/2026 11:23:19AM



State Preservation and Local Initiated Projects FY 2026 - 2030

Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT)

SPONSOR CONTRACT # / 

LEAD DES 

ROUTE WORK TYPE DISTRICT MILES FEDERAL 

CATEGORY

PROGRAM PHASE FEDERAL MATCHToal Cost 

of 

Project*

 2026  2027  2028  2029  2030STIP

NAME

PROJECT

GROUP #

Allen County

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

I 469 Repair Or Replace Joints Fort Wayne 0 NHPP Bridge 

Construction

CN $279,000.00 $31,000.00     $310,000.00G 15 $833,772.0046187 / 2500541 2

Secondary Des(#)s:2500537

2500538

Bridge Consulting PE $471,600.00 $52,400.00 $524,000.00     

Secondary Des(#)s:2500537

2500538

Performance Measure Impacted: Safety

Location: I-469 WB over TILLMAN ROAD, 03.62 W US 30

Comments:New Project; Lead Des 2500541 is in NIRCC all other DES's are Rural.  Add FY26 PE $310,000 and  FY27 CN $524,000

Allen County Total

Federal: $750,600.00 Match :$83,400.00 2026: $524,000.00 2027: $310,000.00 2028: 2029: 2030: 

*Estimated Costs left to Complete Project column is for costs that may extend beyond the four years of a STIP.  This column is not fiscally constrained and is for information purposes.
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State Preservation and Local Initiated Projects FY 2026 - 2030

Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT)

SPONSOR CONTRACT # / 

LEAD DES 

ROUTE WORK TYPE DISTRICT MILES FEDERAL 

CATEGORY

PROGRAM PHASE FEDERAL MATCHToal Cost 

of 

Project*

 2026  2027  2028  2029  2030STIP

NAME

PROJECT

GROUP #

Bartholomew County

Columbus ST 1045 New Signal Installation Seymour .026 STBG Local Funds CN $0.00 -$45,000.00     ($45,000.00)G 15 $652,800.0045941 / 2401662 3

Local Bridge 

Program

CN -$360,000.00 $0.00     ($360,000.00)

Local Safety 

Program

CN -$45,000.00 $0.00     ($45,000.00)

Performance Measure Impacted: Safety

Location: Central Avenue at 19th Street

Comments:Deleting project from STIP

CAMPO 1/13/26

Bartholomew County Total

Federal: -$405,000.00 Match :-$45,000.00 2026: 2027: -$450,000.00 2028: 2029: 2030: 

*Estimated Costs left to Complete Project column is for costs that may extend beyond the four years of a STIP.  This column is not fiscally constrained and is for information purposes.
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State Preservation and Local Initiated Projects FY 2026 - 2030

Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT)

SPONSOR CONTRACT # / 

LEAD DES 

ROUTE WORK TYPE DISTRICT MILES FEDERAL 

CATEGORY

PROGRAM PHASE FEDERAL MATCHToal Cost 

of 

Project*

 2026  2027  2028  2029  2030STIP

NAME

PROJECT

GROUP #

Carroll County

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

SR 25 HMA Overlay, Preventive 

Maintenance

LaPorte 1.66 NHPP Road 

Construction

CN $645,600.00 $161,400.00     $807,000.00G 15 $1,334,655.0044681 / 2200830 1

Performance Measure Impacted: Pavement Condition

Location: Old SR 25 from Carroll County Line to US421

Comments: Increase CN $807,000 in FY27

Carroll County Total

Federal: $645,600.00 Match :$161,400.00 2026: 2027: $807,000.00 2028: 2029: 2030: 

*Estimated Costs left to Complete Project column is for costs that may extend beyond the four years of a STIP.  This column is not fiscally constrained and is for information purposes.
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State Preservation and Local Initiated Projects FY 2026 - 2030

Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT)

SPONSOR CONTRACT # / 

LEAD DES 

ROUTE WORK TYPE DISTRICT MILES FEDERAL 

CATEGORY

PROGRAM PHASE FEDERAL MATCHToal Cost 

of 

Project*

 2026  2027  2028  2029  2030STIP

NAME

PROJECT

GROUP #

Clark County

Clark County IR 1002 Bridge Inspections Seymour 0 STBG Local Funds PE $0.00 $31,000.00 $29,000.00    $2,000.00G 15 $175,000.002201285 2

Local Bridge 

Program

PE $119,000.00 $0.00 $114,000.00    $5,000.00

Performance Measure Impacted: Bridge Condition

Location: Countywide Bridge Inspection and Inventory Program for Cycle Years 2025 -2027

Comments:"

FY 2026  Local bridge Program  $114000  FY 2026 Local Funds  $29000"

FY 2027  Local bridge Program  $ 5000 FY 2027  Local Funds $2000

Clark County Total

Federal: $119,000.00 Match :$31,000.00 2026: $143,000.00 2027: $7,000.00 2028: 2029: 2030: 

*Estimated Costs left to Complete Project column is for costs that may extend beyond the four years of a STIP.  This column is not fiscally constrained and is for information purposes.
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State Preservation and Local Initiated Projects FY 2026 - 2030

Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT)

SPONSOR CONTRACT # / 

LEAD DES 

ROUTE WORK TYPE DISTRICT MILES FEDERAL 

CATEGORY

PROGRAM PHASE FEDERAL MATCHToal Cost 

of 

Project*

 2026  2027  2028  2029  2030STIP

NAME

PROJECT

GROUP #

Fulton County

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

SR 14 ADA Sidewalk Ramp Construction LaPorte 2.95 STBG Safety ROW RW $192,000.00 $48,000.00 $240,000.00     G 15 $850,869.0045601 / 2400066 7

Performance Measure Impacted: Safety

Location: SR 14 from US 31 to 1.33 Mi E of SR 25

Comments:Add FY26 RW $240,000

Fulton County Total

Federal: $192,000.00 Match :$48,000.00 2026: $240,000.00 2027: 2028: 2029: 2030: 

*Estimated Costs left to Complete Project column is for costs that may extend beyond the four years of a STIP.  This column is not fiscally constrained and is for information purposes.
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State Preservation and Local Initiated Projects FY 2026 - 2030

Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT)

SPONSOR CONTRACT # / 

LEAD DES 

ROUTE WORK TYPE DISTRICT MILES FEDERAL 

CATEGORY

PROGRAM PHASE FEDERAL MATCHToal Cost 

of 

Project*

 2026  2027  2028  2029  2030STIP

NAME

PROJECT

GROUP #

Harrison County

Harrison County IR 1004 Bridge Inspections Seymour 0 STBG Local Funds PE $0.00 $31,000.00  $10,000.00 $10,000.00  $11,000.00G 15 $396,005.002300119 2

Local Bridge 

Program

PE $44,000.00 $0.00  ($100,000.00) $100,000.00  $44,000.00

Performance Measure Impacted: Bridge Condition

Location: Countywide Bridge Inspection and Inventory Program for cycle years 2026-2029

Comments:adjustments to PE

Harrison County Total

Federal: $44,000.00 Match :$31,000.00 2026: 2027: $55,000.00 2028: -$90,000.00 2029: $110,000.00 2030: 

*Estimated Costs left to Complete Project column is for costs that may extend beyond the four years of a STIP.  This column is not fiscally constrained and is for information purposes.
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State Preservation and Local Initiated Projects FY 2026 - 2030

Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT)

SPONSOR CONTRACT # / 

LEAD DES 

ROUTE WORK TYPE DISTRICT MILES FEDERAL 

CATEGORY

PROGRAM PHASE FEDERAL MATCHToal Cost 

of 

Project*

 2026  2027  2028  2029  2030STIP

NAME

PROJECT

GROUP #

Jackson County

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

US 50 Bridge Deck Overlay Seymour 0 NHPP Bridge 

Construction

CN $539,200.00 $134,800.00     $674,000.00G 15 $1,815,946.0044466 / 2200670 2

Performance Measure Impacted: Bridge Condition

Location: over Von Fange Ditch, 0.82 mile W of SR 11

Comments:Increasing CN for FY 27 by $674,000

Jackson County Total

Federal: $539,200.00 Match :$134,800.00 2026: 2027: $674,000.00 2028: 2029: 2030: 

*Estimated Costs left to Complete Project column is for costs that may extend beyond the four years of a STIP.  This column is not fiscally constrained and is for information purposes.
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State Preservation and Local Initiated Projects FY 2026 - 2030

Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT)

SPONSOR CONTRACT # / 

LEAD DES 

ROUTE WORK TYPE DISTRICT MILES FEDERAL 

CATEGORY

PROGRAM PHASE FEDERAL MATCHToal Cost 

of 

Project*

 2026  2027  2028  2029  2030STIP

NAME

PROJECT

GROUP #

Jennings County

Jennings County IR 1028 Bridge Rehabilitation Or Repair Seymour .16 STBG Local Funds PE $0.00 $60,000.00 $60,000.00     G 15 $300,000.0046514 / 2501439 2

Local Bridge 

Program

PE $240,000.00 $0.00 $240,000.00     

Performance Measure Impacted: Bridge Condition

Location: BR #188 Old US 50, 1.24 Miles East of SR 3

Comments:PE $300,000 in FY2026

Jennings County Total

Federal: $240,000.00 Match :$60,000.00 2026: $300,000.00 2027: 2028: 2029: 2030: 

*Estimated Costs left to Complete Project column is for costs that may extend beyond the four years of a STIP.  This column is not fiscally constrained and is for information purposes.
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State Preservation and Local Initiated Projects FY 2026 - 2030

Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT)

SPONSOR CONTRACT # / 

LEAD DES 

ROUTE WORK TYPE DISTRICT MILES FEDERAL 

CATEGORY

PROGRAM PHASE FEDERAL MATCHToal Cost 

of 

Project*

 2026  2027  2028  2029  2030STIP

NAME

PROJECT

GROUP #

Madison County

Madison County IR 1040 Bridge Inspections Greenfield 0 STBG Local Funds PE $0.00 $159,000.00  $11,000.00 $75,000.00 $2,000.00$71,000.00G 152300153 2

Local Bridge 

Program

PE $632,000.00 $0.00  $43,000.00 $299,000.00 $7,000.00$283,000.00

Performance Measure Impacted: Bridge Condition

Location: Countywide Bridge Inspection and Inventory Program for Cycle Years 2026-2027

Comments:increase cost estimates for FY 2027,2028, 2029 and 2030 from MCCOG admin mod dated 1/12/25

Madison County Total

Federal: $632,000.00 Match :$159,000.00 2026: 2027: $354,000.00 2028: $54,000.00 2029: $374,000.00 2030: $9,000.00

*Estimated Costs left to Complete Project column is for costs that may extend beyond the four years of a STIP.  This column is not fiscally constrained and is for information purposes.
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State Preservation and Local Initiated Projects FY 2026 - 2030

Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT)

SPONSOR CONTRACT # / 

LEAD DES 

ROUTE WORK TYPE DISTRICT MILES FEDERAL 

CATEGORY

PROGRAM PHASE FEDERAL MATCHToal Cost 

of 

Project*

 2026  2027  2028  2029  2030STIP

NAME

PROJECT

GROUP #

Pike County

Pike County IR 1001 Bridge Inspections Vincennes 0 STBG Local Funds PE $0.00 $8,000.00 $8,000.00     G 15 $385,136.002200445 2

Local Bridge 

Program

PE $29,000.00 $0.00 $29,000.00     

Performance Measure Impacted: Bridge Condition

Location: Countywide Bridge Inspection and Inventory Program for Cycle Years 2023-2026

Comments:FY 2026 Local bridge Program $29,000.00

FY 2026 Local Funds  $8,000.00

Pike County Total

Federal: $29,000.00 Match :$8,000.00 2026: $37,000.00 2027: 2028: 2029: 2030: 

*Estimated Costs left to Complete Project column is for costs that may extend beyond the four years of a STIP.  This column is not fiscally constrained and is for information purposes.
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State Preservation and Local Initiated Projects FY 2026 - 2030

Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT)

SPONSOR CONTRACT # / 

LEAD DES 

ROUTE WORK TYPE DISTRICT MILES FEDERAL 

CATEGORY

PROGRAM PHASE FEDERAL MATCHToal Cost 

of 

Project*

 2026  2027  2028  2029  2030STIP

NAME

PROJECT

GROUP #

Rush County

Rush County IR 1007 Bridge Inspections Greenfield 0 STBG Local Funds PE $0.00 $151,000.00 $5,000.00 $6,000.00   $140,000.00G 15 $520,000.002300073 2

Local Bridge 

Program

PE $80,000.00 $0.00 $13,000.00 $15,000.00   $52,000.00

Performance Measure Impacted: Bridge Condition

Location: Countywide Bridge Inspections and Inventory Program for cycle years 2025-2028

Comments:FY 2026 Local bridge Program $13,000.00.FY 2026 Local Funds  $5,000.00.FY 2027  Local bridge Program  $52,000.00. FY 2027  Local Funds $14,000.00.FY 2028  Local bridge Program $15,000.00. FY 2028 Local $6,000.00"

Rush County Total

Federal: $80,000.00 Match :$151,000.00 2026: $18,000.00 2027: $192,000.00 2028: $21,000.00 2029: 2030: 

*Estimated Costs left to Complete Project column is for costs that may extend beyond the four years of a STIP.  This column is not fiscally constrained and is for information purposes.
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State Preservation and Local Initiated Projects FY 2026 - 2030

Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT)

SPONSOR CONTRACT # / 

LEAD DES 

ROUTE WORK TYPE DISTRICT MILES FEDERAL 

CATEGORY

PROGRAM PHASE FEDERAL MATCHToal Cost 

of 

Project*

 2026  2027  2028  2029  2030STIP

NAME

PROJECT

GROUP #

Spencer County

Spencer County IR 1005 Bridge Inspections Vincennes 0 STBG Local Funds PE $0.00 $20,000.00  $4,000.00 $5,000.00  $11,000.00G 15 $467,227.632300134 2

Local Bridge 

Program

PE $53,000.00 $0.00  $16,000.00 $14,000.00  $23,000.00

Performance Measure Impacted: Bridge Condition

Location: Countywide Bridge Inspection and Inventory Program for Cycle Years 2026-2029

Comments:ADD

FY 2027  Local bridge Program  $23,000  FY 2027 Local Funds  $11000

FY 2028  Local bridge Program  $16,000 FY 2028  Local Funds $ 4,000

FY 2029  Local bridge Program  $14,000  FY 2029 Local $5000

Spencer County Total

Federal: $53,000.00 Match :$20,000.00 2026: 2027: $34,000.00 2028: $20,000.00 2029: $19,000.00 2030: 

*Estimated Costs left to Complete Project column is for costs that may extend beyond the four years of a STIP.  This column is not fiscally constrained and is for information purposes.

Page 13 of 18 Report Created:1/23/2026 11:23:19AM



State Preservation and Local Initiated Projects FY 2026 - 2030

Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT)

SPONSOR CONTRACT # / 

LEAD DES 

ROUTE WORK TYPE DISTRICT MILES FEDERAL 

CATEGORY

PROGRAM PHASE FEDERAL MATCHToal Cost 

of 

Project*

 2026  2027  2028  2029  2030STIP

NAME

PROJECT

GROUP #

Tippecanoe County

Tippecanoe County IR 1011 Bridge Inspections Crawfordsville 0 STBG Local Funds PE $0.00 $181,502.40  $12,000.00 $92,632.60 $0.00$76,869.80G 15 $1,004,080.002300165 2

Local Bridge 

Program

PE $726,009.60 $0.00  $48,000.00 $370,530.40 $0.00$307,479.20

Performance Measure Impacted: Bridge Condition

Location: Countywide Bridge Inspection and Inventory Program for Cycle Years 2026-2029

Comments:New Group Project

APCTC T-25-19

Tippecanoe County Total

Federal: $726,009.60 Match :$181,502.40 2026: 2027: $384,349.00 2028: $60,000.00 2029: $463,163.00 2030: $0.00

*Estimated Costs left to Complete Project column is for costs that may extend beyond the four years of a STIP.  This column is not fiscally constrained and is for information purposes.
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State Preservation and Local Initiated Projects FY 2026 - 2030

Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT)

SPONSOR CONTRACT # / 

LEAD DES 

ROUTE WORK TYPE DISTRICT MILES FEDERAL 

CATEGORY

PROGRAM PHASE FEDERAL MATCHToal Cost 

of 

Project*

 2026  2027  2028  2029  2030STIP

NAME

PROJECT

GROUP #

Tipton County

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

SR 213 HMA Overlay, Preventive 

Maintenance

Greenfield .85 STBG Local 

Transportation 

Alternatives 

CN $541,600.00 $135,400.00 $677,000.00     G 15 $5,000,000.0043094 / 2000595 7

Secondary Des(#)s:2400694

Road 

Construction

CN $1,767,200.00 $441,800.00 $2,209,000.00     

Secondary Des(#)s:2400694

Performance Measure Impacted: Pavement Condition

Location: SR 28 to SR 26

Comments:Increase CN

Tipton County Total

Federal: $2,308,800.00 Match :$577,200.00 2026: $2,886,000.00 2027: 2028: 2029: 2030: 

*Estimated Costs left to Complete Project column is for costs that may extend beyond the four years of a STIP.  This column is not fiscally constrained and is for information purposes.
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State Preservation and Local Initiated Projects FY 2026 - 2030

Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT)

SPONSOR CONTRACT # / 

LEAD DES 

ROUTE WORK TYPE DISTRICT MILES FEDERAL 

CATEGORY

PROGRAM PHASE FEDERAL MATCHToal Cost 

of 

Project*

 2026  2027  2028  2029  2030STIP

NAME

PROJECT

GROUP #

Vanderburgh County

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

US 41 Small Structure Replacement with 

Bridge

Vincennes 0 NHPP Bridge Consulting PE $1,360,000.00 $340,000.00 $1,700,000.00     G 15 $9,735,341.0046286 / 2500772 2

Secondary Des(#)s:2500773, 2500775

Performance Measure Impacted: Bridge Condition

Location: US 41 over UNT, 0.08 mi N JCT SR 57

Comments:Adding Project

EMPO 12/18/25

Vanderburgh County Total

Federal: $1,360,000.00 Match :$340,000.00 2026: $1,700,000.00 2027: 2028: 2029: 2030: 

*Estimated Costs left to Complete Project column is for costs that may extend beyond the four years of a STIP.  This column is not fiscally constrained and is for information purposes.
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State Preservation and Local Initiated Projects FY 2026 - 2030

Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT)

SPONSOR CONTRACT # / 

LEAD DES 

ROUTE WORK TYPE DISTRICT MILES FEDERAL 

CATEGORY

PROGRAM PHASE FEDERAL MATCHToal Cost 

of 

Project*

 2026  2027  2028  2029  2030STIP

NAME

PROJECT

GROUP #

Various County

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

VA VARI Raised Pavement Markings, 

Refurbished

Seymour 0 STBG Safety 

Construction

CN $600,000.00 $150,000.00     $750,000.00G 15 $750,000.0044465 / 2200935 3

Performance Measure Impacted: Safety

Location: Seymour District Placeholder for RPM Refurbishments for 2027

Comments:New Group Project

CAMPO 1/7/26

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

VA VARI Signing Installation / Repair Greenfield 0 STBG Safety 

Construction

CN $7,773,134.17 $1,943,283.54     $9,716,417.72G 15 $12,820,359.7044781 / 2200003 3

Secondary Des(#)s:2200001, 2200002, 2200004, 2200005, 2200006

Performance Measure Impacted: Safety

Location: Various locations Statewide

Comments:New Group Project

CAMPO 1/7/26

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

VA 1019 Signing Installation / Repair Greenfield 0 STBG Safety 

Construction

CN $3,099,612.00 $774,903.00  $3,874,515.00    G 15 $4,625,515.0046076 / 2401846 3

Secondary Des(#)s:2401847, 2401848, 2401849, 2401850, 2401851

Performance Measure Impacted: Safety

Location: Various locations in the State of Indiana

Comments:New Project

EMPO 12/18/25

Various County Total

Federal: $11,472,746.17 Match :$2,868,186.54 2026: 2027: $10,466,417.72 2028: $3,874,515.00 2029: 2030: 

*Estimated Costs left to Complete Project column is for costs that may extend beyond the four years of a STIP.  This column is not fiscally constrained and is for information purposes.
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State Preservation and Local Initiated Projects FY 2026 - 2030

Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT)

SPONSOR CONTRACT # / 

LEAD DES 

ROUTE WORK TYPE DISTRICT MILES FEDERAL 

CATEGORY

PROGRAM PHASE FEDERAL MATCHToal Cost 

of 

Project*

 2026  2027  2028  2029  2030STIP

NAME

PROJECT

GROUP #

Whitley County

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

US 30 Small Structures & Drains 

Construction

Fort Wayne 1 NHPP Drainage/Small 

Culverts

PE $284,800.00 $71,200.00 $356,000.00     G 15 $2,000,000.0046493 / 2501001 2

Drainage/Small 

Culverts

CN $1,200,000.00 $300,000.00     $1,500,000.00

Performance Measure Impacted: Safety

Location: CR 400 (Whitley County) 3.21 miles East of SR 205

Comments:New project; Add FY27 1,500,000 CN and FY26 PE $356,000

Whitley County Total

Federal: $1,484,800.00 Match :$371,200.00 2026: $356,000.00 2027: $1,500,000.00 2028: 2029: 2030: 

Grand Total

Federal: $20,426,155.77 2027: $14,526,766.722026: $6,204,000.00 2029: $966,163.002028: $3,939,515.00 2030: $9,000.00Match : $5,219,288.94

*Estimated Costs left to Complete Project column is for costs that may extend beyond the four years of a STIP.  This column is not fiscally constrained and is for information purposes.
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Madison County Council of Governments
739 Main Street 
Anderson, IN 46016

Brandon Burgoa
Indiana Department of Transportation

100 North Senate Avenue, ICGN, 9th Floor
Indianapolis, IN 46204

RE:  Approval of Administrative Modification to the Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) & STIP

#1 2300153 CURRENT:  

2027 PE STBG Federal:  Local:   $         41,000 Total  $        206,000 

2028 PE STBG Federal:  Local:   $           1,000 Total  $            5,000 

2029 PE STBG Federal:  Local:   $         48,000 Total  $        240,000 

2030 PE STBG Federal:  Local:   $           1,000 Total  $            5,000 

MODIFIED:  

2027 PE STBG Federal:  Local:   $         70,735 Total  $        353,676 

2028 PE STBG Federal:  Local:   $           2,830 Total  $          14,149 

2028 PE STBG Federal:  Local:   $           7,976 Total  $          39,879 

Madison County Countywide Bridge Inspections: Phase 1a Bridge Inspections

 $              4,000 

Madison County Countywide Bridge Inspections: Phase 2 Bridge Inspections

 $         192,000 

Madison County Countywide Bridge Inspections: Phase 2a Bridge Inspections

 $              4,000 

Bridge Inspections

 $           31,903 

Madison County

Madison County Countywide Bridge Inspections: Phase 1 Bridge Inspections

 $         165,000 

Countywide Bridge Inspection - Phase 1a Bridge Inspections

 $           11,319 

January 12, 2026

The approval of this administrative modification to the SFY 2026-2030 TIP  & SFY 2026-2030 STIP , updates the existing information for funding on projects based 
on the current amounts available.  The MPO concluded that this modification is exempt for Air Quality Conformity, per 40 CFR 93.126.47, and there is no need to 
update the conformity analysis or issue a new conformity finding.  The modification is listed below:

Madison County Countywide Bridge Inspection - Phase 1 Bridge Inspections

 $         282,941 

Madison County Countywide Bridge Inspection - Phase 1a



2029 PE STBG Federal:  Local:   $         74,824 Total  $        374,119 

2030 PE STBG Federal:  Local:   $           2,633 Total  $          13,164 

2030 PE STBG Federal:  Local:   $           1,799 Total  $            8,993 

Jerrold L. Bridges
Executive Director

Cc:  Dave Benefiel

Madison County Countywide Bridge Inspection - Phase 2 Bridge Inspections

 $              7,194 

Bridge Inspections

 $           10,531 

Madison County Countywide Bridge Inspection - Phase 2a Bridge Inspections

 $         299,295 

Madison County Countywide Bridge Inspection - Phase 2a

Sincerely,

A hard copy of this correspondence will not be sent.  Revisions to the TIP will be posted to our website within thirty days.  Should you have any questions or need 
further clarification, please contact David Benefiel at (765) 640-4201 or by email at dave@heartlandmpo.org.

"Exempt" for Air Quality & Transportation Conformity Requirements (Adopted with 2026-2030 TIP) - UDDOT Conformity 
Finding - 4-28-25

(Per TIP Amendment-Modification Request Form submitted by Jessica Bastin on 11-10-25 to increase SFY 2027 INDOT 
STBG Funds to Phase 1, increase SFY 2028 INDOT STBG Funds to Phase 1a, add additional portions of SFY 2028 INDOT 

STBG Funds to Phase 1a, increase SFY 2029 INDOT STBG Funds to Phase 2, increase SFY 2030 INDOT STBG Funds to 
Phase 2a, and add additional portions of SFY 2030 INDOT STBG Funds to Phase 2a.)



FY 2026-2030 TIP Amendment 
Tippecanoe County 

 
Staff Report 

December 31, 2025 
 
BACKGROUND AND REQUEST: 
Tippecanoe County requested an amendment to program a new countywide bridge inspection 
project.  This inspection program is federally required, and federal funds are available for it.  The 
program requires every bridge to be inspected on a regular basis.   
 
The new inspection project is for fiscal years 2027, 2028, 2029 and 2030 and is broken down into 
multiple phases.  The table below shows the specific details. 
 
Countywide Bridge Inspection Program, des # 2300165 
Various Bridge Throughout Tippecanoe County 
2050 MTP: Page 40 
 

Phase Year Federal Funds Phase Federal Local Total 
IN 2027 BRIS Phase I 307,551 76,888 384,439 
IN 2028 BRIS Phase IA 18,405 4,601 23,006 
IN 2028 BRIS Interim I 29,944 7,486 37,430 
IN 2029 BRIS Phase II 370,530 92,633 463,163 
IN 2030 BRIS Phase IIA 59,498 14,875 74,373 
IN 2030 BRIS Interim II 17,407 4,352 21,759 

 
Overall Total Project Cost: 1,004,170 
 
The Technical Transportation Committee reviewed the amendment request at its December 17, 
2025, meeting and recommended approval. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends approval of this amendment to the FY 2026-2030 Transportation Improvement 
Program by adoption of the attached Resolution T-25-19. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Resolution T-25-19 
 

RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE   
FY 2026-2030 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

 
 

WHEREAS, the Area Plan Commission of Tippecanoe County has been designated the 
Metropolitan Planning Organization by the Governor, and 

 
 
WHEREAS, it is required that a Transportation Improvement Program be developed and include all 

local and state transportation projects for which US Department of Transportation funds are 
being requested, and  

 
 
WHEREAS, Tippecanoe County requested changes to the FY 2026-2030 Transportation 

Improvement Program as follows: 
 

Projects Phase Federal 
Funding 

Year Federal 
Share 

Local 
Share 

Total 
Cost 

Countywide Bridge Inspection Program, Des #2300165 
Various bridges throughout Ph I BRIS 2027 307,551 76,888 384,439 
Tippecanoe County Ph IA BRIS 2028 18,405 4,601 23,006 
 Int I BRIS 2028 29,944 7,486 37,430 
 PH II BRIS 2029 370,530 92,633 463,163 
 PH IIA BRIS 2030 59,498 14,875 74,373 
 Int II BRIS 2030 17,407 4,352 21,759 

 
WHEREAS, the Technical Transportation Committee reviewed the request at its December 17, 

2025, meeting and recommended its inclusion in the FY 2026-2030 Transportation 
Improvement Program, and 

 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Policy Board of the Metropolitan Planning 

Organization does hereby adopt this amendment to the FY 2026-2030 Transportation 
Improvement Program for the MPO Planning Area. 

 
ADOPTED on Thursday the 8th of January, 2026.  

 
 
 

______________________________ ______________________________ 
Tony Roswarski     Ryan O’Gara  
President      Secretary 
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